
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Children's Safeguarding Policy and Practice 
Advisory Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 4TH OCTOBER, 2010 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Amin, Corrick, Davies, Hare, McNamara and Rice (Chair) 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late items will 

be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will be dealt with at 
Item 11 below.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is being considered must disclose to that meeting the existence 
and nature of that interest at the commencement of the consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’ judgement of the public interest.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2010. 

 



 

2 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (PAGES 7 - 8)  
 
 To consider the terms of reference for the committee for the municipal year 2010/11. 

 
6. HARINGEY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD  (PAGES 9 - 12)  
 
 Feedback and information from the Chair’s and independent member’s attendance at 

the Haringey Safeguarding Children Board. 
 

7. TRANSITION FROM CHILDREN'S SERVICES TO ADULT SERVICES  (PAGES 13 - 
20)  

 
 The committee to consider the scrutiny review into the transition of young people with 

assessed needs , from children’s services to adult services in Haringey. 
 

8. COMMON ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK  (PAGES 21 - 24)  
 
 To inform the committee about the implementation of the Common Assessment 

Framework in Haringey. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the items 

below as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972(as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 
1985); paras 1&2 ;namely information relating to any individual , and information likely 
to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

10. CAF AUDIT OF CASES  (PAGES 25 - 36)  
 
 To consider a report back  on the  audit of common assessment frameworks which  

has been completed by the independent member of the committee. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
  

 
Date of next meeting  15 November 2010 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Ayshe Simsek 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 0208 489 2929 
Fax: 0208 489 2660  
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 



 

3 

 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2010 

 
Councillors *Rice (Chair), *Amin, Davies, Hare and *McNamara 

 
Independent 
Member 

 
*Hilary Corrick 

 
 

MINUTE NO.  

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
CSPPAC.01  

 
APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Davies. 
 

 
 

CSPPAC.02  

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4 ) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 
March 2010 be confirmed and signed. 
 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CSPPAC.03  

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive-
People and Organisational Development - Agenda Item 5) 
 
We noted that when the Committee was established in April 2009 it 
had been agreed that its terms of reference would be the subject of a 
review by the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services after one year’s 
operation and that the views of the Committee had been invited. 
 
We also noted that as the membership of the Committee had, with the 
exception of the Independent Member, changed completely Members 
were of the view that they should be given more time to consider the 
Committee’s purview before commenting. In this context we were 
reminded of the view of the Committee which had been reported to the 
Cabinet that its reporting mechanisms and influence should be higher 
within the Council structure and to this end it should report direct to full 
Council to ensure that information was better disseminated to all 
Councillors. 
 
It was confirmed that the quorum of the Committee was three. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting 
of the Committee. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CSPPAC.04  

 
ROLE OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE INDEPENDENT 

MEMBER  (Report of the Independent Social Work Consultant and 
Independent Panel Member - Agenda Item 6) 
 
We noted that the Committee had been established to enable a more 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2010 
 

detailed examination of the work of children’s services and ensure that 
Members had some understanding of key child protection issues. Also 
to ensure that Members had confidence in the safeguarding     
arrangements and practice in Haringey and had developed a range of 
questions which enabled them to consider all aspects of safeguarding 
and which could be shared with other Members. In addition to the 
background information and details of the work undertaken by the 
Committee to date and the role of the Independent Member.  
 
With regard to future work plans, we asked that in addition to the 
suggestions contained in the paper a report be submitted to the 
Committee on the Central Government’s proposals in relation to the 
work of children’s services including the possible abolition of Children’s 
T
[...]
ain a qualitative understanding of safeguarding practice. 

 

• To make recommendations on these matters to the Cabinet or Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People and Director of Children and 
Young People’s Service in taking forward improvements to safeguarding 
of children. 

 
 The Chair will determine the Committee’s procedures and the means for 
 conveying the Committee’s views to the Cabinet but, in the event of any 
 dispute, the outcome will be determined by the majority vote of the 
 Committee’s membership with the Chair having a casting vote. 
 

4. Recommendation 
 
 That consideration be given to the current terms of reference and 
 whether any changes should be recommended to Cabinet. 
 

 
 

Page 6



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 
Briefing for: 
 

 
Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 
 
 

 

 
Title: 
 

Haringey Safeguarding Children Board 
 

 

 
Report by: 
 

 
Councillor Reg Rice and Hilary Corrick  

 

 
Date: 
 

4th October 2010  
 

 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
At the first meeting of the new Children’s Safeguarding Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee on 29th June 2010, members received a 
presentation from Sarah Peel, the Safeguarding Board Manager, about child 
protection and the role of the Safeguarding Board. Members requested 
permission to visit the Board and observe a meeting. 
 
The Independent Board Chair, Graham Badman, agreed that members could 
observe the Board but only two members at any one meeting. 
 
Councillor Rice, Chair of the Children’s Safeguarding Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee, attended the next meeting on 21st July 
with Hilary Corrick, the independent member of the Committee. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
The Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) is the key statutory 
mechanism for agreeing how the relevant organisations in each local area 
will cooperate to safeguard and promote the welfare of children in that 
locality, and for ensuring the effectiveness of what they do. The functions of 
an LSCB are set out in primary legislation and regulations. 
 
The Board has wide scope to ensure that there are mechanisms in place to 
identify and prevent abuse and neglect wherever it occurs, and that children 
grow up in circumstances consistent with safe and effective care; to ensure 
that work is undertaken to safeguard and promote the well being of children 
in particularly vulnerable groups, such as children in families with no 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 3 

recourse to public funds; and that work is undertaken with children who 
have been abused. 
 
LSCBs have a number of very specific functions, such as awareness raising 
for the general public, analysing information about all child deaths in a local 
area, undertaking reviews of cases where abuse or neglect are thought to 
be a factor in a child’s death or serious injury. 
 the role of the LSCB is complementary to that of a local Children’s Trust 
Board. 
 
2. OBSERVATIONS 
This was a two hour meeting. There are 33 members of the Board, and 
although several of the members were not present, it was still a very large 
meeting, with wide representation from health services, the police, 
CAFCASS, voluntary sector and the probation service, as well as the local 
authority. The local authority has representatives from the Chief Executive’s 
service, housing, legal services, schools, and children and young people’s 
services, including the Director and the Assistant Director, Safeguarding. 
 
The agenda was also wide, including updates on the three Serious Case 
Reviews, and feedback from the five sub-groups: 

• Best Practice Delivery 

• Quality Assurance/ Practice Review 

• Policy Watchdog 

• Domestic Violence 

• Training and Development 
 
There was a discussion on how the Boards of London LSCBs are funded and a 
presenta
[...]
receive children’s services may continue to need services when 
they are adults. This will involve transferring responsibility for assessing needs and 
providing services from children’s to adults’ services. The process of transfer is referred to 
as 'transition'. This transition needs to be planned to manage the process from children’s 
services to adult services as smoothly as possible. 
 
1.3    Successful transition planning is crucially dependent on collaboration between 
children's and adult services. Well planned transition improves clinical, educational and 
social outcomes for young people. Transition should be viewed as a procession and not 
as a single event.  
 
1.4   Haringey has a well established multi-agency approach to transition planning 
involving young people and their parents/carers, education and health professionals, 
Connexions (Personal Advisors) the Disabilities team and many  others.  The transition 
plan is initiated at the young person’s 14+ transition review. It identifies the steps to be 
taken to address the young person’s needs on leaving school and is updated at each 
subsequent review meeting until such time as the young person leaves school.  
 
1.5   The review was undertaken by Councillors Adje, Allison and Newton (Chair) on 
behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. It is a very comprehensive report, and the 
Executive Summary is attached to this report. 
 
1.6    The Overview and Scrutiny Committee accepted the report at their meeting of the 
15th March 2010, and approved the recommendations. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 11



 

 2

1.7   The report focuses on the needs of disabled young people moving from Children’s 
Services to Adult Services and identifies the need to improve transition for young people 
with Additional Needs, Learning Difficulties and Disabilities, including young people with 
special educational needs but without a statement, young people with mental health 
difficulties and young people leaving care. 
 
2
[...]
il: Sharon.miller@haringey.gov.uk 

Page 14



                                                                                 

Page 5 of 8 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 Transition from Children’s to Adult Services has become an important 

issue in recent years. The National Service Framework for Children, 
Young People and Maternity Services highlighted the importance of 
ensuring safe and effective transition throughout children’s services but 
also dedicates a standard to growing up into adulthood.  Government 
policy emphasises that this is not solely a matter for healthcare 
professionals, since long-term conditions also have important 
educational, social and financial implications.  

 
1.2 Successful transition planning and programmes are crucially dependent 

on collaboration between children's and adult services. Well planned 
transition improves clinical, educational and social outcomes for young 
people. Transition should be viewed as a procession and not as a single 
event.  

 
1.3 Implementing improved transition involves: recognition of the importance 

of the process; adequate consultation with professionals and users; 
flexibility in the timing of transition; a period of preparation for the young 
person and family; information transfer; monitoring of attendance until the 
young person is established in the appropriate adult oriented service.  

 
1.4 Haringey has a well established multi-agency approach to transition 

planning involving young people and their parents/carers, education and 
health professionals, Connexions (Personal Advisors) the Disabilities 
team and many others.  The transition plan is initiated at the young 
persons 14+ transition review as outlined in the Special Educational 
Needs (SEN) Code of Practice.  The Transition Plan identifies the steps 
to be taken to address the young person’s needs on leaving school and is 
updated and amended at each subsequent review meeting until such 
time as the young person leaves scho
[...]
the 
number of clients who are not benefiting or accessing services. 
 

Recommendation 19 
The panel recommend that Children‘s and Adult Services work closely with 
Central Procurement Team to produce robust tender specifications in order to 
commission quality services at a reduced price.   
 

Page 18



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 4 

 

 
Briefing for: 
 

 
Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Performance Panel 
 
 

 

 
Title: 
 

Common Assessment Framework 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

Alison Botham 

 

 
Date: 
 

 
September 2010 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
This report is to inform the Panel about implementation of the Common 
Assessment Framework in Haringey. 

 
 
2. Aims 

 
The Common Assessment Framework (CAF) for children and young people is a 
standardised approach to conducting an assessment of a child’s additional 
needs. It can be used by practitioners across Children's Services in England, 
and is essentially a tool for identifying a child’s needs and what is working well in 
their life, then putting in place a plan to make sure they get the support they 
need. The CAF is voluntary, and both the assessment and the resulting action 
plan must be agreed by the parent/carer and/or the child or young person. 
 
In Haringey, CAF's can be undertaken by a range of practitioners working with 
children and young people including teachers and health visitors. As such it is 
completed by a professional who knows the child well. 
 
CAF assessments aim to support children with some additional needs within 
their community and using resources available in that community. Some children 
may require additional resources and these are accessed through the fortnightly 
CAF Panel meetings.  
 
 
Resources could include a nursery placement, speech and language therapy or 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health intervention. In keeping with Haringey 

Agenda Item 8Page 19



                                     
[...]
 which is regularly reviewed. These actions will be based on the 
outcome of the assessment and recorded on the plan. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 22



Agenda Item 10Page 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Terms of reference
	6 Haringey Safeguarding Children Board
	7 Transition from Children's Services to Adult Services
	8 Common Assessment Framework
	10 CAF Audit of Cases



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2010 

 
Councillors *Amin, Hare, *McNamara and *Rice (Chair) 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Davies 

 
 
Also Present: Hilary Corrick 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
CSPPAC

09  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Davies. 
 
 

 
 

CSPPAC

10  

 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 (Agenda Item 2) 
 
There were no items of urgent business submitted. 
 
 

 
 

CSPPAC

11  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

 
 

CSPPAC

12  

 

MINUTES  

 (Agenda Item 4) 

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

CSPPAC

13  

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 (Report of the Assistant Director for People and Organisational 
Development  - Agenda Item 5) 
 

We noted that, when the committee was established in April 2009, it had 
been agreed that its terms of reference would be the subject of a review 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2010 
 

by the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People  service after 
one year’s operation.  A year had subsequently passed and the terms of 
reference had been put forward to the June meeting of the committee. 
The committee had, at this meeting, requested further time to consider 
them as the membership of the committee had, with the exception of the 
independent member completely changed. After further consideration of 
the terms of reference the committee questioned the location of this 
committee as an advisory committee of the Cabinet. Clarification was 
sought on the original purpose for establishing this committee as a sub 
body of the Cabinet as its current role and function suggested more of a 
connection to the scrutiny function of the Council. We learned that this 
committee was created as a Cabinet sub committee to enable it to have 
prominence in the committee structure of the Council. The Cabinet is the 
policy and decision making body of the Council and meets on a monthly 
basis. The minutes of its sub committees are considered at these 
meetings and therefore information from these meetings can be widely 
circulated. After considering this information the chair proposed that 
there should be further analysis of the function and purpose of this 
committee and recommended it be included in the current governance 
review. 

 

Understanding was sought from new members about their own role and 
function on the committee.  The past work of the committee was referred 
to and members learnt that  this committee provided the opportunity for 
them  to: gain a wider knowledge of the  policies  being followed  in 
safeguarding,  check  the work of  safeguarding services  through 
independent audit work , and allowed committee members  and officers  
to undertake practical exercises in safeguarding such as  tracking  cases  
through the system.  

 

RESOLVED 

1. That the Chair of the committee discusses with the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People and Leader of the 
Council the inclusion of this committee in the current governance 
review. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 

CSPPAC

14  

 

HARINGEY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD  

 (Report of the Chair and Independent Member of the Committee – 
Agenda item 6 ) 
 
The committee considered a report back from the chair and independent 
member on their attendance at the local safeguarding children board 
(LSCB) meeting in July. We were reminded that the local safeguarding 
children board is a key statutory mechanism for agreeing how the 
relevant organisations in each local area will cooperate to safeguard and 
promote the welfare of children in the particular locality and for ensuring 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2010 
 

the effectiveness of what they do. The functions of the LSCB are set out 
in primary legislation and regulations and therefore the role of the LSCB 
is complementary to that of the local children’s trust.  There was wide 
representation at the board meetings with health, police, CAFCASS, 
voluntary sector, probation service, local authority housing services, 
schools and children and young people’s service all attending. The 
board usually  consider a range of issues from individual  cases 
concerning children i.e. serious case reviews to overarching issues such 
as best practice delivery, quality assurance, domestic violence training 
and development .  It had been reported to the LSCB at this July 
meeting that the serious case reviews on baby Peter were planned for 
publication but a date had yet to be set. The written reviews were 
currently going through a process of anonymization. We noted  past 
practice which  had been not publishing serious case reviews but making 
the executive summaries along with the recommendations available to 
the public. The new government was changing this practice and had 
already made two other serious case review findings publicly available. 
 
The committee continued with discussion about the LSCB and raised 
concern about the number of attendees at these meetings.  The 
committee were advised that, although there were a large number of 
attendees at the LSCB meetings, there was an executive board of the 
LSCB which involved the providers of services to children and this 
meeting did allow for focused discussion. There were also sub groups 
which dealt with training and policy. The committee learned that there 
can be different arrangements for LSCB’s  and the only way in which 
Haringey  may differ to others   is  by having a   high attendance levels at 
meetings from involved agencies which can  have the effect of making 
the meetings quite large. 
 
The chair recommended that committee members attend an LSCB 
meeting as this provides a useful insight into their work. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

 That the committee note the work of the LSCB. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CSPPAC

15  

 

TRANSITION FROM CHILDREN'S SERVICES TO ADULT SERVICES  

 (Report from Independent Member of the Committee – Agenda item 7 ) 
 
At the previous meeting of the committee it had been agreed that 
information be considered on the relationship between Children and 
Adult Social Care services. We now considered an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee commissioned review into the transition of young 
people with assessed needs, from children’s services to adult services in 
Haringey which had been completed in March 2010. The committee 
were advised that successful transition planning is crucially dependent 
on collaboration between children and adult services. Well planned 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2010 
 

transition improves clinical educational and social outcomes for young 
people. We learned that Haringey has a well established multi agency 
approach to transition planning which involves young people and the 
professional organisations which they will deal with. The scrutiny review 
put forward a number of recommendations but the report did not touch 
upon what happens to vulnerable children assessed as having a high 
threshold of need i.e. those with child care plans, experiencing domestic 
violence or involved in a gang culture and how they do or do not pass 
from Children’s services to Adult Services. The independent member of 
the committee recommended completing a scoping exercise with the 
assistant director for safeguarding in order to report back to the next 
committee meeting on how the committee can investigate the levels of 
responsibility for high threshold vulnerable children . They would look at  
how much contact they have with children’s services and see if this 
progresses through to adult services or another service.   Past cases 
can be referred to in order to track the contact with services and find the 
eventual outcome for the child into adulthood. 
 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the report be noted. 

 
2. Agreed that the committee consider, at their next meeting the 

scope of a review into how the committee can investigate the 
levels of responsibility for high threshold vulnerable children. This 
will involve examining the contact they have with services and the 
impact this has on their outcomes.    

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HC/MW 

CSPPAC

16  

 

COMMON ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK  

 (Report from the Chair of the CAF Panel – Agenda item 8 )  
 
 
At the last meeting of the committee in June the panel had requested a 
report on the role of CAF to gain a wider understanding of how this 
process works. The panel noted that the common assessment 
framework (CAF) is a standardised approach to conducting an 
assessment of a child’s additional needs. It can be used by practitioners 
across children’s services in England and is a tool for identifying a child’s 
needs and what is working well in their life, then putting in place a plan to 
make sure they get the support that they require. The process followed 
by officers when receiving a referral was set out in the report. It begins 
with contacting the CAF team in order to check that a CAF already exists 
or if the child is in contact with social workers. There will follow a meeting 
with involved practitioners, parent, and child to complete a CAF form. 
The committee were advised that the CAF is a voluntary process and 
has to be agreed with by the parent/carer before submission to the CAF 
panel. The advantage of the CAF is that it can be undertaken by a 
number of people and  therefore it can be completed by the professional 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2010 
 

who knows the child well. It was important to note that the CAF is 
resource based and will mean directing eligible children to the available 
resources. To further aid committee members understanding of how a 
child’s need is assessed it was important for members to have 
information on the thresholds of need used by Children and Young 
Peoples’ service with Haringey Children and young people’s partnership 
agencies. This is a document that sets out agreements on levels of need 
and risk which will trigger referrals to universal or targeted services. It 
provides a guide to practitioners in all agencies that work with children to 
assist in assessing and identifying children’s level of need and think 
about which services might be available to meet those needs. The 
committee agreed that it would be useful to receive this document to 
further aid their understanding about how children are located to the 
CAF process or child protection service. 
 
The committee were informed about how the CAF panel works. This 
meeting was described as a live process as it involves multi agencies 
coming together and considering the CAF applications together on the 
computer database. This allows a good discussion on the received 
applications with information sharing about the families which maybe in 
contact with more than one agency. The meeting also allows agencies to 
understand if there are any gaps in service provision to the families. The 
committee shared their own experiences about  the CAF process and 
commented on: 
 

• The length of time needed to complete the CAF form as it   
impacts on the speed in which a child can access a service. 
There is a hidden cost element as involves time given to 
information gathering and completion of the form. 

 

• Duplication of effort as there is sometimes further form filling 
required when the CAF is passed to an agency. 

 

• Level of attention given to CAF’s at the panel meetings especially 
if there are a large number received. 

 

• The number of CAF’s completed by schools and whether this 
varies with similar type schools. 

 
 

• The support for agencies available and increasing awareness 
about what the CAF involves. 

 
We noted, in response to these concerns, that there were CAF training 
modules which would be scheduled for agencies and schools to attend. 
The current focus was processing the large number of CAFs received 
during the summer period. Children services agreed to check through 
the CAF applications received from schools to understand if there were 
significant variations in the numbers received from similar type schools. 
The committee were shown a CAF form and also advised that 
anonymised initial and core assessment forms, used for training 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2010 
 

purposes, were available to help the committee with their understanding 
on the differences between the child protection and CAF process. 
 

RESOLVED 

 

 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the committee receive the thresholds of need document. 
3. That the committee receive a copy of the CAF form tabled by the 

independent member. 
4. That the Children’s service investigate the number of CAF forms 

received from schools and check if there is a variation in the 
number received from schools in the same area. 

5. That the committee consider at their next meeting initial and core 
assessments which have been used previously for training 
purposes. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
HC 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 

CSPPAC

17  

 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 ( Agenda item 9) 
 
 The press and public were excluded from meeting for consideration of 
the subsequent agenda item as the report contained exempt information 
as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972(as 
amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); paras 
1&2; namely information relating to any individual, and information likely 
to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
 

 
 

CSPPAC

18  

 

CAF AUDIT OF CASES  

 (Report from the Independent Member of the Committee – Agenda item 
10) 
 
In January 2010 Members of the Children’s Safeguarding Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee considered a report on thresholds for 
Children and Young People’s Services. Members were concerned about 
children who might have significant needs but whose needs did not meet 
the thresholds for specialist social care services. It was considered likely 
that such children and young person would have their needs assessed 
using the Common Assessment Framework (CAF) and where necessary 
access universal and targeted services. The independent member of the 
committee undertook an independent audit of a sample of CAFs 
considered at the June CAF panels and reported to the committee her 
findings.  These were: concerns about the delay in decision making on 
referrals to services, a small number of the cases looked at that  did not 
require the completion of a CAF as the issue was quite minor and  also 
little evidence of   a lead professional being allocated where there was a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2010 
 

team around the child.  The independent member recognised the good 
work of the CAF panel in ensuring that key professionals were meeting 
and assessing the applications as this was a good way of identifying a 
range of needs for a child quite quickly and therefore she agreed to 
further consider the speed of the CAF assessments before the 
establishment of the CAF panel to further understand the scale of 
improvements.  The independent member further agreed to track some 
cases after processing by the CAF panel and also read through the 
information considered by the CAF panel at their meetings.  Following 
this exercise the independent chair would report back to the next 
meeting of the committee her findings  
 
Continuing with the subject of CAF audits, the independent member of 
the committee advised that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People had recently commissioned an independent audit of CAF cases 
recorded on Framework I and proposed that the committee request, from 
the Cabinet Member, consideration of the findings of this audit and 
subsequent action plan. The Chair concurred with this proposal and 
suggested that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young people be 
invited to the next meeting of the committee to share the findings of the 
audit and action plan. 
 

RESOLVED 

 
1. Agreed that Children and Young People’s Service record more 

detail of the CAF discussion about each child on Framework I, 
including the name of the lead professional on each case and key 
members of the team around the child. 

 
2. Agreed that the independent member of the committee complete 

further follow up work on CAF cases as detailed above and report 
back her findings to the next meeting. 

 
3. Agreed that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

be invited to the next meeting of the committee to share the 
findings and action plan of the independent audit of CAF cases 
input onto Framework I. 

 
4. Agreed that, where there are categories of ethnicity   presented in 

reports, that figures are compared to the ethnic breakdown of the 
borough in order for Members to understand any correlations 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
HC 
 
 
 
HLDMS 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

CSPPAC

19  

 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

 
The chair advised that the next meeting of this committee on the 15 
November had to be altered to allow a Leader’s conference meeting to 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2010 
 

take place on that evening.  The proposed new date for this committee 
meeting was the 29th November. We noted that there were no meetings 
on this evening involving members of this committee and the members 
attending agreed, in principal, to the new meeting date proposed.  It was 
agreed that a meeting request, via outlook, be sent out members of the 
committee. 
 
Agenda items for the next meeting on the 29th November  were: 
 

1. Scope of a review into how the committee can investigate the 
levels of responsibility for high threshold vulnerable children. 

 
2. Consideration of Initial and core assessments which have been 

used previously for training purposes. 
 

3. CAF work 
 

• Results of mapping exercise into the number of CAF forms  
received from schools.  

 

• Follow up work on audit of CAF cases being completed by 
Independent member (see CSPPAC18). 

 

• Audit of CAF cases recorded on Framework I and Action Plan. 
 
 
 Noted that there were CRB checks still outstanding for new members of 
the committee and agreed that Personnel be contacted to progress this 
matter. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HC/MW 
 
 
 
DAACS 
 
 
 
 
 
DAACS 
 
 
 
HC 
 
 
HLDMS 
 
 
 
DAACS 

 
 
 
Cllr Reg Rice 
 
Chair 
 
 


